

2018-1116, -1117, -1118

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT

SUNPREME INC.,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

UNITED STATES, SOLARWORLD AMERICAS, INC.,

Defendants-Cross-Appellants.

Appeal from The United States Court of International Trade
in Court No. 16-00171, Judge Claire R. Kelly

**PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT, SUNPREME INC.'S RESPONSE TO
DEFENDANT-CROSS-APPELLANT UNITED STATES' COMBINED
PETITION FOR PANEL REHEARING AND REHEARING *EN BANC***

John M. Gurley
Nancy A. Noonan
Diana Dimitriuc Quaia
Arent Fox LLP
1717 K Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 857-6301

September 10, 2019

*Counsel for Plaintiff-Appellant
Sunprime Inc.*

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT

Sunpreme Inc. v. United States

Case No. 2018-1116, -1117, -1118

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. ARGUMENT.....	5
A. Customs Does Not Have the Authority to Interpret Scope.....	5
B. Under the Government’s Interpretation, Customs’ Scope Determinations Would Evade Judicial Review	9
C. Where There Is Evasion, Customs Has the Legal Authority to Take Action	11
D. For Ambiguous Orders, Requiring Suspension Of Entries After A Scope Inquiry Is Initiated Does Not Encourage Evasion	13
E. <i>Sunpreme II</i> Does Not Restrict Customs’ Ability to Protect the Revenue.....	15
III. CONCLUSION	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Duferco Steel, Inc. v. United States</i> , 296 F.3d 1087 (Fed. Cir. 2002)	6
<i>Fedmet Res. Corp. v. United States</i> , 77 F. Supp. 3d 1336 (Ct. Int’l Trade 2015)	16
<i>Kwo Lee, Inc. v. United States</i> , 24 F. Supp. 3d 1322 (Ct. Int’l Trade 2014)	16
<i>Mid Continent Nail Corp. v. United States</i> , 725 F.3d 1295 (Fed. Cir. 2013)	8
<i>Mitsubishi Elecs. Am., Inc. v. United States</i> , 44 F.3d 973 (Fed. Cir. 1994)	6
<i>Sandvik Steel Co. v. United States v. United States</i> , 164 F.3d 596 (Fed. Cir. 1998)	11
<i>Sunpreme Inc. v. United States</i> , 145 F. Supp. 3d 1271 (Ct. Int’l Trade 2016)	3, 13, 14
<i>Sunpreme Inc. v. United States</i> , 190 F. Supp. 3d. 1185 (Ct. Int’l Trade 2016)	11
<i>Sunpreme Inc. v. United States</i> , 256 F. Supp. 3d 1265 (Ct. Int’l Trade 2017)	8
<i>Sunpreme Inc. v. United States</i> , 892 F.3d 1186 (Fed. Cir. 2018)	5, 10
<i>Sunpreme Inc. v. United States</i> , 924 F.3d 1198 (Fed. Cir. 2019)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Xerox Corp. v. United States</i> , 289 F.3d 792 (Fed. Cir. 2002)	6

Statutes

19 U.S.C. § 66..... 16

19 U.S.C. § 1484..... 9

19 U.S.C. § 1484(a)(2)(C) 16

19 U.S.C. § 1517(a)(5)(A)..... 12

19 U.S.C. § 1517(e)(1)..... 12

19 U.S.C. § 1517(d)(1)(A)(i) 12

19 U.S.C § 1581(a) 10, 11

19 U.S.C. § 1592..... 12

19 U.S.C. § 1623..... 16

19 U.S.C. § 1623(a) 16

28 U.S.C. § 1581(c) 9

28 U.S.C. §1581(i)..... 5, 10

Regulations

19 C.F.R. § 351.225(b) 15

19 C.F.R. § 351.225(c) 15

19 C.F.R. § 351.225(e) 3

19 C.F.R. § 351.225(k)(1)..... 3

19 C.F.R. § 351.225(l)(2) 12

Administrative Determinations

*Crystalline Silicon Photovoltaic Cells, Whether or Not Assembled Into
Modules From the People’s Republic of China.* 77 Fed. Reg.
73,017 (Dep’t Commerce Dec. 7, 2012) (CVD order)..... 1, 2

Crystalline Silicon Photovoltaic Cells, Whether or Not Assembled Into Modules, From the People’s Republic of China, 77 Fed. Reg. 73,018 (Dep’t Commerce Dec. 7, 2012) (am. LTFV determ; AD order)..... 1

Other Authorities

Antidumping Duties; Countervailing Duties, 62 Fed. Reg. 27296, 27328 (Dep’t Commerce May 19, 1997) 14

S. Rep. No. 113-198 (2014)..... 16
